
Name: 1 
 

North: 321855.0069'     East: 1358229.7497' 
 
Segment #1  :  Line 

 
Course: S0°35'32"W     Length: 129.37' 
North: 321725.6438'     East: 1358228.4125' 

 
 
Segment #2  :  Curve 

 
Length: 61.19'     Radius: 191.00' 
Delta: 18°21'19"     Tangent: 30.86' 

Chord: 60.93'     Course: S80°34'43"W 
Course In: S0°14'37"E     Course Out: N18°35'56"W 
RP North: 321534.6456'     East: 1358229.2246' 

End North: 321715.6705'     East: 1358168.3069' 
 
 

Segment #3  :  Line 
 
Course: N0°35'19"E     Length: 139.79' 

North: 321855.4531'     East: 1358169.7429' 
 
 

Segment #4  :  Line 
 
Course: S89°34'43"E     Length: 60.01' 

North: 321855.0118'     East: 1358229.7513' 
 
 

Perimeter: 390.36'     Area: 7976 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0051     Course: N18°42'03"E 
Error North:          0.00486     East: 0.00165 

 
Precision  1: 76541.18         
 

********************************************************************
**** 
Name: 2 

 
North: 321855.4482'     East: 1358166.6863' 
 

Segment #1  :  Line 
 
Course: S0°35'19"W     Length: 139.79' 

North: 321715.6655'     East: 1358165.2503' 
 
 

Segment #2  :  Curve 
 
Length: 6.94'     Radius: 191.00' 
Delta: 2°04'53"     Tangent: 3.47' 

Chord: 6.94'     Course: S70°21'37"W 
Course In: S18°35'56"E     Course Out: N20°40'49"W 
RP North: 321534.6406'     East: 1358226.1680' 

End North: 321713.3336'     East: 1358158.7158' 
 
 

Segment #3  :  Curve 
 
Length: 44.66'     Radius: 139.00' 

Delta: 18°24'38"     Tangent: 22.53' 
Chord: 44.47'     Course: S78°31'30"W 
Course In: N20°40'49"W     Course Out: S2°16'11"E 

RP North: 321843.3772'     East: 1358109.6276' 
End North: 321704.4863'     East: 1358115.1325' 
 

 

Segment #4  :  Line 
 

Course: N0°35'19"E     Length: 151.34' 
North: 321855.8183'     East: 1358116.6872' 
 

 
Segment #5  :  Line 
 

Course: S89°34'43"E     Length: 50.00' 
North: 321855.4506'     East: 1358166.6858' 
 

 
Perimeter: 392.73'     Area: 7353 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0025     Course: N11°25'01"W 

Error North:          0.00243     East: -0.00049 
 
Precision  1: 157092.00        

 
********************************************************************
**** 

Name: 3 
 
North: 321704.3852'     East: 1358105.7829' 

 
Segment #1  :  Line 
 

Course: N89°24'07"W     Length: 48.08' 
North: 321704.8871'     East: 1358057.7055' 
 

 
Segment #2  :  Line 
 

Course: N0°36'20"E     Length: 151.34' 
North: 321856.2186'     East: 1358059.3050' 
 

 
Segment #3  :  Line 
 

Course: S89°34'43"E     Length: 54.99' 
North: 321855.8142'     East: 1358114.2935' 
 

 
Segment #4  :  Line 
 

Course: S0°35'19"W     Length: 151.34' 
North: 321704.4822'     East: 1358112.7388' 
 

 
Segment #5  :  Curve 
 

Length: 6.96'     Radius: 139.00' 
Delta: 2°52'03"     Tangent: 3.48' 
Chord: 6.96'     Course: S89°09'51"W 
Course In: N2°16'11"W     Course Out: S0°35'53"W 

RP North: 321843.3732'     East: 1358107.2338' 
End North: 321704.3807'     East: 1358105.7830' 
 

 
Perimeter: 412.71'     Area: 8330 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0045     Course: S1°17'26"E 

Error North:         -0.00452     East: 0.00010 
 
Precision  1: 91713.33         

 
********************************************************************
**** 

Name: 4 
 
North: 321673.6343'     East: 1358228.9688' 

 



Segment #1  :  Line 
 

Course: S0°35'32"W     Length: 117.31' 
North: 321556.3306'     East: 1358227.7563' 
 

 
Segment #2  :  Line 
 

Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 60.00' 
North: 321556.8190'     East: 1358167.7583' 
 

 
Segment #3  :  Line 
 

Course: N0°35'32"E     Length: 103.67' 
North: 321660.4835'     East: 1358168.8299' 
 

 
Segment #4  :  Curve 
 

Length: 13.10'     Radius: 191.00' 
Delta: 3°55'42"     Tangent: 6.55' 
Chord: 13.09'     Course: N71°17'02"E 

Course In: N16°45'06"W     Course Out: S20°40'49"E 
RP North: 321843.3780'     East: 1358113.7790' 
End North: 321664.6850'     East: 1358181.2312' 

 
 
Segment #5  :  Curve 

 
Length: 48.82'     Radius: 139.00' 
Delta: 20°07'26"     Tangent: 24.66' 

Chord: 48.57'     Course: N79°22'54"E 
Course In: S20°40'49"E     Course Out: N0°33'23"W 
RP North: 321534.6413'     East: 1358230.3195' 

End North: 321673.6348'     East: 1358228.9697' 
 
 

Perimeter: 342.89'     Area: 6742 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0010     Course: N62°46'54"E 
Error North:          0.00044     East: 0.00085 

 
Precision  1: 342900.00        
 

********************************************************************
**** 
Name: 5 

 
North: 321660.4833'     East: 1358166.8627' 
 

Segment #1  :  Line 
 
Course: S0°35'32"W     Length: 103.67' 
North: 321556.8188'     East: 1358165.7912' 

 
 
Segment #2  :  Line 

 
Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 60.00' 
North: 321557.3072'     East: 1358105.7932' 

 
 
Segment #3  :  Line 

 
Course: N0°27'20"E     Length: 95.12' 
North: 321652.4242'     East: 1358106.5494' 

 
 
Segment #4  :  Line 

 

Course: S89°24'07"E     Length: 3.27' 
North: 321652.3900'     East: 1358109.8193' 

 
 
Segment #5  :  Curve 

 
Length: 57.84'     Radius: 191.00' 
Delta: 17°20'59"     Tangent: 29.14' 

Chord: 57.62'     Course: N81°55'23"E 
Course In: N0°35'53"E     Course Out: S16°45'06"E 
RP North: 321843.3796'     East: 1358111.8129' 

End North: 321660.4851'     East: 1358166.8637' 
 
 

Perimeter: 319.89'     Area: 5877 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0021     Course: N28°06'25"E 
Error North:          0.00186     East: 0.00099 

 
Precision  1: 152333.33        
 

********************************************************************
**** 
Name: 6 

 
North: 321557.3094'     East: 1358104.5747' 
 

Segment #1  :  Line 
 
Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 60.00' 

North: 321557.7978'     East: 1358044.5767' 
 
 

Segment #2  :  Line 
 
Course: N0°27'20"E     Length: 95.25' 

North: 321653.0448'     East: 1358045.3340' 
 
 

Segment #3  :  Line 
 
Course: S89°24'07"E     Length: 60.00' 

North: 321652.4185'     East: 1358105.3307' 
 
 

Segment #4  :  Line 
 
Course: S0°27'20"W     Length: 95.12' 

North: 321557.3015'     East: 1358104.5744' 
 
 

Perimeter: 310.37'     Area: 5711 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0079     Course: S1°47'48"W 
Error North:         -0.00788     East: -0.00025 
 

Precision  1: 39287.34         
 
********************************************************************

**** 
Name: 7 
 

End North: 321653.0795'     East: 1357985.3324' 
 
Segment #1  :  Curve 

 
Length: 12.87'     Radius: 139.00' 
Delta: 5°18'16"     Tangent: 6.44' 

Chord: 12.86'     Course: N87°56'47"E 
Course In: S4°42'21"E     Course Out: N0°35'55"E 
RP North: 321514.5481'     East: 1357996.7359' 

End North: 321653.5405'     East: 1357998.1881' 



 
 

Segment #2  :  Line 
 
Course: S89°24'07"E     Length: 47.15' 

North: 321653.0483'     East: 1358045.3356' 
 
 

Segment #3  :  Line 
 
Course: S0°27'20"W     Length: 95.25' 

North: 321557.8013'     East: 1358044.5782' 
 
 

Segment #4  :  Line 
 
Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 60.00' 

North: 321558.2897'     East: 1357984.5802' 
 
 

Segment #5  :  Line 
 
Course: N0°27'20"E     Length: 94.80' 

North: 321653.0867'     East: 1357985.3340' 
 
 

Perimeter: 310.07'     Area: 5717 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0074     Course: N12°30'31"E 
Error North:          0.00724     East: 0.00161 

 
Precision  1: 41901.35         
 

********************************************************************
**** 
Name: BOUNDARY 

 
North: 321528.7767'     East: 1358261.8979' 
 

Segment #1  :  Line 
 
Course: N0°35'53"E     Length: 164.23' 

North: 321692.9977'     East: 1358263.6121' 
 
 

Segment #2  :  Line 
 
Course: S89°33'22"E     Length: 134.98' 

North: 321691.9520'     East: 1358398.5881' 
 
 

Segment #3  :  Line 
 
Course: N0°36'20"E     Length: 164.28' 
North: 321856.2228'     East: 1358400.3243' 

 
 
Segment #4  :  Line 

 
Course: S89°34'43"E     Length: 165.00' 
North: 321855.0093'     East: 1358565.3199' 

 
 
Segment #5  :  Line 

 
Course: S0°35'32"W     Length: 328.69' 
North: 321526.3369'     East: 1358561.9225' 

 
 
Segment #6  :  Line 

 

Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 300.03' 
North: 321528.7791'     East: 1358261.9024' 

 
 
Perimeter: 1257.21'     Area: 76404 Sq. Ft. 

Error Closure:           0.0051     Course: N61°39'09"E 
Error North:          0.00244     East: 0.00451 
 

Precision  1: 246511.76        
 
********************************************************************

**** 
Name: TRACT 998 
 

North: 321554.7292'     East: 1358227.9318' 
 
Segment #1  :  Line 

 
Course: S0°35'32"W     Length: 30.00' 
North: 321524.7308'     East: 1358227.6218' 

 
 
Segment #2  :  Line 

 
Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 290.03' 
North: 321527.0916'     East: 1357937.6014' 

 
 
Segment #3  :  Line 

 
Course: N0°35'53"E     Length: 30.00' 
North: 321557.0900'     East: 1357937.9145' 

 
 
Segment #4  :  Line 

 
Course: S89°32'01"E     Length: 290.03' 
North: 321554.7292'     East: 1358227.9349' 

 
 
Perimeter: 640.06'     Area: 8701 Sq. Ft. 

Error Closure:           0.0031     Course: S89°24'17"E 
Error North:         -0.00003     East: 0.00305 
 

Precision  1: 206470.97        
 
********************************************************************

**** 
Name: TRACT 999 
 

End North: 321651.2887'     East: 1357971.7762' 
 
Segment #1  :  Curve 
 

Length: 13.68'     Radius: 139.00' 
Delta: 5°38'19"     Tangent: 6.85' 
Chord: 13.67'     Course: N82°28'29"E 

Course In: S10°20'40"E     Course Out: N4°42'21"W 
RP North: 321514.5480'     East: 1357996.7358' 
End North: 321653.0795'     East: 1357985.3322' 

 
 
Segment #2  :  Line 

 
Course: S0°27'20"W     Length: 94.80' 
North: 321558.2825'     East: 1357984.5785' 

 
 
Segment #3  :  Line 

 



Course: N89°32'01"W     Length: 50.03' 
North: 321558.6897'     East: 1357934.5502' 

 
 
Segment #4  :  Line 

 
Course: N0°35'53"E     Length: 65.96' 
North: 321624.6461'     East: 1357935.2386' 

 
 
Segment #5  :  Curve 

 
Length: 36.37'     Radius: 25.00' 
Delta: 83°21'13"     Tangent: 22.26' 

Chord: 33.25'     Course: N42°16'29"E 
Course In: S89°24'07"E     Course Out: N6°02'54"W 
RP North: 321624.3852'     East: 1357960.2373' 

End North: 321649.2460'     East: 1357957.6031' 
 
 

Segment #6  :  Curve 
 
Length: 14.32'     Radius: 191.00' 

Delta: 4°17'46"     Tangent: 7.16' 
Chord: 14.32'     Course: N81°48'13"E 
Course In: N6°02'54"W     Course Out: S10°20'40"E 

RP North: 321839.1828'     East: 1357937.4779' 
End North: 321651.2873'     East: 1357971.7749' 
 

 
Perimeter: 275.15'     Area: 4457 Sq. Ft. 
Error Closure:           0.0020     Course: S41°56'59"W 

Error North:         -0.00145     East: -0.00131 
 
Precision  1: 137580.00        

 
 


